Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3311)

## APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CHAIRMAN AND MEMBER OF BOARD COMMITTEES

The board of directors (the "Board") of China State Construction International Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that Mr. Chan Fan ("Mr. Chan") has been appointed as independent non-executive director of the Company, the chairman of the Remuneration Committee, and member of the Audit Committee, the Nomination Committee and the Sustainability Committee of the Company with effect from the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on 6 June 2024.

## PARTICULARS OF THE NEWLY APPOINTED INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Chan Fan GBS, JP

Aged 66, obtained a Bachelor in Science (Engineering) and Master in Business Management from the University of Hong Kong, and Master in Medical Physics from the University of Aberdeen, United Kingdom. He attended the Advanced Management Programme at the Harvard Business School, Strategic Management of Regulatory and Enforcement Agencies at the Harvard Kennedy School, National Studies at the Tsinghua University and the Chinese Academy of Governance. Mr. Chan is a Fellow of the Hong Kong Institution of Engineers and an Honorary Fellow of the Institution of Mechanical Engineers, United Kingdom.

Mr. Chan is currently a Hong Kong Deputy to the National People's Congress, a Vice President of the Hong Kong Institution of Engineers, a member of the Court and Council of the University of Hong Kong, an Honorary Professor of the Education University of Hong Kong and an Honorary Advisor of the Hong Kong Federation of Electrical and Mechanical Contractors. Mr. Chan is the Founding Chairman of the Association for Engineering and Medical Volunteer Services, a Member of the Advisory Committee for Innovation and Technology for Aging of the Hong Kong Council of Social Service. Mr. Chan also serves as an independent non-executive director, the chairman of remuneration committee, and member of audit committee, nomination committee and corporate governance committee of China Resources Land Limited (listed in Hong Kong).

From July 2017 to June 2022, Mr. Chan was the Secretary for Transport and Housing of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region government, overseeing policy and strategy, development and implementation of housing, logistics, air services, land and maritime transport, the Chairman of the Hong Kong Housing Authority, the Hong Kong Maritime and Port Board, the Hong Kong Logistics Development Council and the Aviation Development and Three-runway System Advisory Committee; and a non-executive director of MTR

Corporation Limited (listed in Hong Kong) while serving as a board member of the Airport Authority Hong Kong and the Hong Kong Mortgage Corporation Limited. Prior to that, Mr. Chan was the Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region government, spearheading policy initiatives and law enforcement on energy efficiency and safety of railway, tramway, ropeway, gas, electricity, lift, escalator and nuclear power; and providing professional advice and engineering services. He was the Steering Committee Chairman of the Growing Partners Project, the Vice-Chairman (Admission, Budget and Allocation Committee) of the Hong Kong Community Chest, the Vice-Chairman of the Engineers Registration Board, the Chairman of Electronics Division and a Council Member of the Hong Kong Institution of Engineers.

Mr. Chan has entered into a letter of appointment as director with the Company. Mr. Chan is not appointed for a specific term and his term of appointment can be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than three months' prior written notice. He will be subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at annual general meeting of the Company in accordance with the articles of association of the Company.

Mr. Chan is entitled to receive director's emoluments of HK\$300,000 per annum and an additional amount of HK\$110,000 per annum for acting as the chairman of the Remuneration Committee of the Company which are determined by reference to his duties and responsibilities with the Company, the Company's standard for emoluments and the prevailing market conditions.

Mr. Chan has confirmed (a) his independence as regards to each of the factors contained in Rules 3.13(1) to (8) of the Listing Rules; (b) that he has no past or present financial or other interest in the business of the Company or its subsidiaries or any connection with any core connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company; and (c) that there are no other factors that may affect his independence at the time of his appointment. The Board considers that Mr. Chan meets the requirements of independence as set out in Rule 3.13 of the Listing Rules.

Save as disclosed above, Mr. Chan does not (1) have any relationships with any directors, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholders of the Company, (2) have any interests in shares of the Company and associated corporation of the Company (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance), (3) hold any directorships in listed public companies in the last three years, and (4) have any other information that needs to be disclosed pursuant to any of the requirements as set out in Rules 13.51(2)(h) to 13.51(2)(v) of the Listing Rules and there are no other matters that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

The Board would like to express its warm welcome to Mr. Chan to join the Board.

By Order of the Board
China State Construction
International Holdings Limited
Zhang Haipeng
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 4 June 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Zhang Haipeng as Chairman and Executive Director; Mr. Yan Jianguo as Non-executive Director; Mr. Wang Xiaoguang (Chief Executive Officer) and Mr. Hung Cheung Shew as Executive Directors; and Dr. Raymond Leung Hai Ming, Ms. Wong Wai Ching and Mr. Chan Tze Ching Ignatius as Independent Non-executive Directors.